RFC 9322
In Situ Operations, Administration, and Maintenance
(IOAM) Loopback and Active Flags
Abstract
In situ Operations, Administration, and Maintenance (IOAM) collects operational and telemetry
information in packets while they traverse a path between two points in the network. This
document defines two new flags in the IOAM Trace Option headers, specifically the Loopback
and Active flags.

document to a subset of the traffic and to limit the performance of synthetically generated
packets to a configurable rate. Specifically, IOAM nodes should be able to:
Limit the rate of IOAM packets with the Loopback flag (IOAM encapsulating nodes) as
discussed in Section 4.1.1.
Limit the rate of looped back packets (IOAM transit and decapsulating nodes) as discussed in
Section 4.2.
Limit the rate of IOAM packets with the Active flag (IOAM encapsulating nodes) as discussed
in Section 5.
As defined in Section 4, transit nodes that process a packet with the Loopback flag only add a
single data field and truncate any payload that follows the IOAM option(s), thus significantly
limiting the possible impact of an amplification attack.
•
•
•
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Brockners, F., Ed. Bhandari, S., Ed. T. Mizrahi, Ed. "Data Fields for In Situ
Operations, Administration, and Maintenance (IOAM)" RFC 9197 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9197 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9197>

Contributors
The Editors would like to recognize the contributions of the following individuals to this
document.
Bhandari, S., Ed. F. Brockners, Ed. "In-situ OAM IPv6 Options" Work in
Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-ippm-ioam-ipv6-options-09
<https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-ippm-ioam-ipv6-options-09>
Brockners, F., Ed. S. Bhandari, Ed. "Network Service Header (NSH)
Encapsulation for In-situ OAM (IOAM) Data" Work in Progress Internet-Draft,
draft-ietf-sfc-ioam-nsh-11 <https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/
html/draft-ietf-sfc-ioam-nsh-11>
Spiegel, M. Brockners, F. Bhandari, S. R. Sivakolundu "In-situ OAM
raw data export with IPFIX" Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-spiegel-
ippm-ioam-rawexport-06 <https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/
html/draft-spiegel-ippm-ioam-rawexport-06>
Zseby, T. Molina, M. Duffield, N. Niccolini, S. F. Raspall "Sampling and
Filtering Techniques for IP Packet Selection" RFC 5475 DOI 10.17487/RFC5475
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5475>
Andersson, L. van Helvoort, H. Bonica, R. Romascanu, D. S. Mansfield
"Guidelines for the Use of the "OAM" Acronym in the IETF" BCP 161 RFC 6291
DOI 10.17487/RFC6291 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6291>
Thaler, D., Ed. Draves, R. Matsumoto, A. T. Chown "Default Address
Selection for Internet Protocol Version 6 (IPv6)" RFC 6724 DOI 10.17487/
RFC6724 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6724>
D'Antonio, S. Zseby, T. Henke, C. L. Peluso "Flow Selection Techniques"
RFC 7014 DOI 10.17487/RFC7014 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc7014>
Morton, A. "Active and Passive Metrics and Methods (with Hybrid Types In-
Between)" RFC 7799 DOI 10.17487/RFC7799 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7799>
Acknowledgments
The authors thank , , , , ,
, and other members of the IPPM working group for many helpful comments.